
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

4.00 pm 
Tuesday 

7 February 2023 
Virtual – via Teams  

 
Members4: Quorum 2 
 
Mark Holder, Scheme Member Representative 
Yasmin Ramjohn, Scheme Member Representative 
Joanne Sladden, Scheme Employer Representative 
Dionne Weekes, Scheme Member Representative  
 
Denise Broom, Scheme Employer Representative 
Andrew Frater, Scheme Employer Representative 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Christine Elsasser 01708433675 

Christine.elsasser@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Local Pension Board, 7 February 2023 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chair will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events 

that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any items on the agenda at this point 

of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING LPB 15 NOVEMBER 2022 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2022 

(attached) and authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 

5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING PC 22 DECEMBER 2022 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 The meeting minutes from the 22 December 2022 Pension Committee are attached 

for noting.  
 

6 LPPA QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT (To Follow) 
 

7 PENSIONS RISK REGISTER (Pages 9 - 34) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

8 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY (Pages 35 - 38) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

9 COP14 COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST (Pages 39 - 42) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

10 POSITION OF CHAIR (Verbal Report) 
 

 
 Zena Smith 

Democratic and Election Services Manager 
 
 



 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Virtual via TEAMS 
15 November 2022 (4.00  - 4.59 pm) 

 
 
Present: 

 
Mark Holder (Scheme Member Representative), Yasmin Ramjohn (Scheme 
Member Representative), Joanne Sladden (Scheme Employer Representative) 
and Dionne Weekes (Scheme Member Representative) 

 
Officers: Debbie Ford, Caroline Guyon, James Grafton, Sam Kemp, Alexandra 
McMahon, Lilian Thomas 

 
126 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman advised members of actions to take if they are disconnected 
from the video call. 
 

127 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for inability to attend the meeting where received from Denise 
Broom and Andrew Frater. 
 

128 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
 

129 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 6 SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 6 September contained errors and the 
following needed to be corrected before they could be accepted as a true 
and accurate record: 

- Borough was spelled incorrectly 
- There were notes in the wrong sections 

 
Once these changes were enacted the minutes were to be accepted as a 
true and accurate record. 
 

130 PENSIONS COMMITTEE MINUTES 22 SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
The Pensions Committee minutes and feedback by officers 22 September 
2022 meeting were noted. 
 

131 LPPA QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT UPDATE  
 
It was reported that the annual benefit statements were sent out before 31st 
August 2022.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Local Pension Board, 15 November 2022 

 
 

 

Refunds SLA was low but there was a 60% increase in caseloads. 
 
Retirement satisfaction scores were shown on Page 30 along with data 
quality common and conditional data.  Action Point – LPPA to explain 
what the errors are on that. 
 

132 LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD RISK REGISTER  
 
The Risk register did not go to the Pension’s Committee however it would 
be at next Committee meeting in December.  
 
 

133 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY  
 
It was explained that the administration system was doing what it should be. 
A few things were in progress on the data improvement plan.  
 
The Performance report was done based on all data and now the new 
system would need to be examined to make sure that the data scores had 
not dropped.  
 
All employers were receiving their log-in details and Communication was 
being sent to members. The link was on the website and everyone would 
know about the new system change by the week commencing 5th December 
2022. If nothing arrived by then Members were to  let Caroline know.  
 

134 LPPA ANNUAL INTERNAL CONTROL ASSURANCE  
 
The report was from the LPPA and it was requested that the Committee 
should look if there were any points that needed clarification and Janet 
could clarify further.  
Action Point – Look and feedback questions.  Janet to come in and 
talk through, members prepare questions beforehand. Then this would 
be taken to internal auditor and come back to the committee. 
 

135 PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT  
 
It was explained that the Pension fund Annual Report did not go through the 
LPB before publication because the meeting in early November was 
deferred and the timings were not conducive to reviewing; however, the 
information and the chance to review was still currently possible because 
the publication was unaudited and the deadline to publish is 1 December 
therefore if errors were found there was still an opportunity to do so.  
Action point – Members were to come back to Debbie if errors were 
found or to submit any further feedback. 
 

136 COP14 COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST  
 
The item was noted by Members. 
 

Page 2



Local Pension Board, 15 November 2022 

 
 

 

137 POSITION OF CHAIR  
 
 

No one applied. Action Point - Caroline would go back to individuals 
who had been interested for feedback. 
 
 

138 AOB  
 
Debbie would send out employer contribution rate.  
 
Action Point - Agendas would contain what must be read and what 
was just for information on large agendas to make it easier for 
Members to prepare for meetings. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

13 December 2022 (7.03  - 8.53 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel and Viddy Persaud 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Julie Wilkes and Philip Ruck (Vice-Chair) 

Labour Group Mandy Anderson (Chairman) 
 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
266 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors James Glass and Robert Benham 
for inability to attend the meeting. 
 

267 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

268 MINUTES OF THE MEETING NOVEMBER 8 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting 8 November 2022 were accepted as a true and 
accurate record and would be signed by the Chairman after the following 
amendments were made: 
 

 Item 262 – 2nd paragraph the words “performance fees” should be 
replaced with “management fees” and further down the word “pay” 
should be  replaced with “overpayment”.  

 
269 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER  

 
The Committee was presented with a report that provided an overview of 
how the Fund’s investments were performing, how the individual Investment 
Managers were also performing against their set targets and any relevant 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) updates for the quarter ending 
30 September 2022.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Pensions Committee, 13 December 2022 

 
 

 

It was explained that the Fund increased in value by £1.09m (0.13%) over 
the quarter, it underperformed the tactical benchmark by -1.08% but 
outperformed the strategic benchmark by 7.91%. The general position of the 
Fund was considered plus other matters including any current issues as 
advised by Hymans. 
 
Both managers from Stafford and Hymans attended and discussed the 
fund’s performance. It was explained that the investment strategy contained 
growth assets, income generating assets and protection assets as shown in 
the report and relationships with various managers were also summarised. 
 
The Committee agreed the following recommendations. 
 

270 INVESTMENT CONSULTANCY SERVICES PERFORMANCE REVIEW - 1 
OCTOBER 2021 TO SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
The Committee were presented with a report on the review performance of 
the Investment Consultant for the period 1 October 2021 to 30 September 
2022 against strategic objectives previously set. 
 
It was suggested that a RAG rating be added with letters to the report to 
make it easier to digest the material. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations. 
 

271 CLIMATE RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee were presented with a report that set out the progress made 
and further actions required in developing the Fund’s Plan for embedding 
climate risk management within the Fund’s investment portfolio.  
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations and that Hymans take all the 
actions as shown in the report. 
 

272 PENSION FUND RISK  REGISTER - UPDATED  
 
The Committee was provided with a report that updated the committee with 
the latest version of the Havering Pension Fund (“the Fund”) Risk Register 
(Appendix A), which detailed the potential risks the Fund is exposed to, that 
the Pensions Committee should be aware of, and the controls in place to 
manage those risks.  
 
It was explained there were 7 categories and there were 3 other controls in 
place to manage risks supported by external service providers to the Fund 
such as actuaries, advisors, auditors, custodian and system administrators, 
alongside our regulatory bodies as they have procedures in place to identify 
and managing risk.  
 
A risk was identified within the Pensions team due to the size of the team 
and demographics that could mean early retirement. Action Point: 

Page 6



Pensions Committee, 13 December 2022 

 
 

 

Members asked Debbie to ask Dave McNamara to acknowledge this 
was recognised. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations. 
 

273 LOCAL PENSIONS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT - YEAR ENDING 31 
MARCH 2022  
 
The Committee were presented with the Local Pension Board Annual 
Report 2021/22 which included the work covered by the Board during the 
year and the future work plan. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations. 
 

274 MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD 15 NOVEMBER 2022  
 
The meeting minutes of the 15 November Local Pension Board were noted 
by the Committee. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Havering Pension Fund Risk Register        Appendix A 
 

       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Havering Pension Fund  

Risk Register 

 

September 2022 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 7



Havering Pension Fund Risk Register        Appendix A 
 

Generic Pension Fund Risk Register 

 

The pension fund uses a 4 x 6 matrix to plot risk likelihood and impact and has set its risk appetite. The Risk Likelihood/Impact score shows in 

the column “Risk Likelihood/Impact Prior to controls” and the column “Risk Likelihood/Impact Post Controls”. The green shaded area on the 

matrix shows the risks where there is good control and the Council is comfortable with the risk.  Risks in the amber and red zones are those over 

which closer control is needed.   

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Li
ke

lih
o

o
d

 

A Green Amber Red Red 

B Green Amber Amber Red 

C Green Green Amber Amber 

D Green Green Green Amber 

E Green Green Green Green 

F Green Green Green Green 

 4 3 2 1 

Impact 

 

Risk Likelihood 

F = Very Unlikely  

E = Unlikely  

D = Possible  

C = Likely  

B = Very likely  

A = Certainty  

 

Risk Impact 

4 = Negligible  

3 = Moderate 

2 = Serious 

1 = Major 

P
age 10



Havering Pension Fund Risk Register        Appendix A 
 

 

Risk 
No. 

Risk Owner Details of Risk Consequences 
(Effect) of not 
addressing the 
risk 

Risk 
Likelihood/
Impact 
prior to 
Controls 

Controls/Mit
[...]
rformance and asset class targets 
quarterly. 

GREEN 
D/3 

 Risk and controls 
reviewed September 
22. 
 No changes required 
to current controls. 

 

P
age 16



Havering Pension Fund Risk Register        Appendix A 
 

Risk 
No. 

Risk Owner Details of Risk Consequences 
(Effect) of not 
addressing the 
risk 

Risk 
Likelihood/
Impact 
prior to 
Controls 

Controls/Mitigations Risk 
Likelihood/
Impact 
post 
Controls 

Actions/ 
Recommendations  

Review of Actions 
taken to date and 
further actions 
identified 

3.6 PFM Delays in 
compliance with 
capital calls/FX 
Hedges on new 
illiquid mandates 
could result in 
penalty payments.  

Penalty payments 
are charged to 
the  Fund. 

GREEN 
D/3 

Robust processes in place to ensure 
capital calls/FX cash settlements are 
funded in a timely manner. 

GREEN 
D/4 

 Risk and controls 
reviewed September 
22. 
 No changes required 
to current 
controls.No penalty 
charges or missed 
capital calls to date 

 

3.7 PFM Underperformance 
of  LCIV Fund 
manager. Failure to 
achieve Asset 
Under 
Management  
(AUM)Target. 

The Fund’s assets 
are not sufficient 
to meet its long 
term liabilities. 

AMBER 
C/1 

Monitoring meetings are held with 
Officers from Havering and LCIV client 
relations team regularly. 

GREEN 
D/3 

 Risk and controls 
reviewed September 
22. 
 No changes required 
to current controls. 

 

 LCIV arrange regular meet the 
manager sessions that is open to 
Officers and Committee members. 

  

 LCIV run monthly business meetings 
to ensure the Fund is up to date with 
LCIV events. Summaries are reported 
back to the Pensions Committee 
quarterly. 

  

 LCIV attend Pension Committee, as 
part of the reporting cycle, to report 
on sub fund manager performance 
and LCIV updates. Open to challenge 
by the Committee and Fund Advisor. 

  

Failure to meet 
AUM target may 

 Development charges and ad valorum 
fees are reported at the LCIV General 

  

P
age 17



Havering Pension Fund Risk Registe
[...]
ers have confirmed that they are compliant with this point.

Does this meet the legal 

requirements in relation to format?

The statements currently include all information required under the 

Disclosure Regulations

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING LPB 15 November 2022
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING PC 22 December 2022
	7 PENSIONS RISK REGISTER
	8 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY
	9 COP14 COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Virtual via Teams 
7 February 2023 (4.05  - 5.35 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Andrew Frater (Scheme Member Representative), Mark Holder (Scheme Member 
Representative), Ramjohn (Scheme Member Representative), Sladden (Scheme 
Employer Representative) and Weekes (Scheme Member Representative). 

 
Officers: Debbie Ford, Caroline Guyon, Tara Haroon, James Grafton, Sam Kemp, 
Alexandra McMahon, Lilian Thomas 
 
Guests: Mark Waterworth (LLPA), Greg Smith (LLPA) 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 

 
139 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman advised members of actions to take if they were 
disconnected from the video call. 
 

140 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies received.  
 

141 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

142 MINUTES OF THE MEETING LPB 15 NOVEMBER 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 15 November 2022 were accepted as a true 
and accurate record. 
 

143 MINUTES OF THE MEETING PC 22 DECEMBER 2022  
 
The Pensions Committee minutes and feedback by officers 22 December 
2022 meeting were noted. 
 
Members were reminded that there would be a training session titled: 
Education session on climate metrics - 2023 Key Action from Embedding 
Climate Risk Management into the Fund’ paper presented in December 
2022. This would take place via Teams on 6 March 2023 at 16:00. 
2023 at 16:00. 
 
The sign in is as follows:  
 



Local Pension Board, 7 February 2023 

 
 

 

Meeting ID: 337 258 427 124  
Passcode: seN5hP 
 

144 LPPA QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Board were presented a report from Greg Smith of the Local Pensions 
Partnership.  
 
GS explained that LPPA had moved to a new pension system called UPM. 
Clients were phased onto the system and there was a relaxation of service 
levels for November, December and January to allow for teething problems.  
 
Things were still not on track and it was expected that service level 
agreements would return to the targeted 95% after approximately six 
months. There were also currently waiting times of 9 minutes and there was 
a target to get those times down to under 4 minutes.  
 
Members raised concerns over communication with LPPA and needed 
assurances that year end information would be provided. GS assured that 
communications would be improved in the future given that there was a new 
executive team in place that had significant LGPS experience. There was 
also a client forum scheduled for the end of February whereby they would 
be going through how to get to back to level within the agreement, how wait 
times would be reduced, how to make tangible improvements and how to 
roll out the new pensions administration system whilst improving customer 
relationships. 
 

The Board agreed that LPPA needed to be kept to account and any further 
issues would be raised with them. 
 

145 PENSIONS RISK REGISTER  
 
The Board were presented with a summary of the risk register. It was 
explained that it was presented to the Pensions Committee. They requested 
that coloured wording be added because the risks were not clear when 
reading in Black and White.  
 
Officers suggested the Board select a risk category for the next meeting for 
an in-depth review. The board requested that they review those controls 
classified as Amber. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

146 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY  
 
The Board were presented with a report outlining the Pension 
Administration Strategy. It was explained a 12 month strategy was created 
and communications were sent to employers with a short paragraph about 
sourcing in the hopes of raising awareness. It was noted that Caroline 
Guyon (CG) was happy to take feedback and that it was up to the LPPA to 



Local Pension Board, 7 February 2023 

 
 

 

report the next steps; however she was happy to take any comments or 
suggestions back to them. It was agreed that it was important to consider 
any items that the LLPA were not able to help with and to further decide 
what could be done with the information provided. 
 
Action: CG would bring back an update to the next meeting. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

147 COP14 COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST  
 
The Board were presented with a report that contained the COP14 
Checklist.  
 
It was explained that there were robust processes in place and there were 
no issues with employers and late payment of contributions.  Work was 
required around the LLPA reports against SLA disclosure timescales. CG 
would discuss with Greg and his team to see if that could be implemented.  
 

148 POSITION OF CHAIR  
 
It was explained to the Board that initially when the advertisement was 
posted for position of Chair, there were a number of people interested in the 
positon.  
However, once the packs, the terms of reference and the information about 
the allowances were sent through to the interested parties, no one applied. 
The feedback CG received was that the pay was not sufficient. 
 
After research of what other London Boroughs were paying, it was 
suggested that £8000 should be allocated from the Pension Board budget. 
This amount is subject to approval by the S151 officer and then the position 
would be re-advertised.  
 
The requirements for the position would be as follows:  attendance of 5 
meetings a year including the AGM, the expectation of the ability to 
challenge officers and have a strong understanding of the regulatory 
requirements. Therefore, the allowance would reflect that level of 
importance. The job description with terms of reference was already a part 
of the pack and the Committee would need to review the performance of the 
Chair.  
 
CG thought the Scheme manager would be involved in the process of 
overseeing the role as well; however, she would look into this further. CG 
would also enquire to the Pension Officer Group for clarity on where the 
responsibility sits for specific aspects of the chair. 
 
Action: The next step would be to investigate the performance review 
process further to ensure the Board were happy with the process of 
monitoring performance output before appointing a Chair for the 4 year term 
and pending approval of the 151 Officer. 



Local Pension Board, 7 February 2023 

 
 

 

 
The board agreed the recommendation of an independent chair at a cost of 
no more than £8000 and dependent on outcome of how to review 
performance. 
 

149 DRAFT LOCAL PENSION BOARD BUDGET 23/24 TO 26/27  
 
The Board was presented with the LPB Draft Budget for 23/24-26/27. 
Officers explained the change in the proposed budget from the previous 
four-year budget. 
 
 Members allowance and traveling budget was increased to £12,000 from 
23/24 onwards to include an  allowance for the new Independent Chair and 
an increase in board membership. 
 
Communications and computing budget of £500 is now incorporated with 
printing and stationery and office expenses. Professional advice budget 
reduced to £5000 based on no usage in the four years previously and can 
be used to offset the cost of the new chair. Training and development of 
£10,000(shared with Pensions Committee) - no change. The budget for the 
next four years was set at £31,900. 
 
Officers reminded members to claim any outstanding expenses.  
 
Officers reminded the Board of the importance of training and to continue to 
undertake the Hymans LOLA training modules and the need to revisit them 
on an ongoing basis. 
 
Action: Members who did not plan on claiming their allowances were asked 
to email LT as soon as possible. 
 
Action: DF would chase the Ill Health Liability Insurance (IHLI) notifications. 
 
Action: Budget to be approved by S151 officer. 
 
The Board noted the Officers’ recommendations for the Draft budget and 
that it is subject to S151 officer approval. 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 



Local Pension Board, 7 February 2023 

 
 

 

 


